We use interest rate risk models and rate shock simulations to assess the interest rate risk (“IRR”) sensitivity of net interest income and the
economic value of equity over a variety of parallel and non-parallel rate scenarios. Many assumptions are used to calculate the impact of interest rate
fluctuations on our net interest income, such as asset prepayments, non-maturity deposit price sensitivity and decay rates, and rate drivers. Due to the
inherent use of estimates and assumptions in the model, our actual results may, and most likely will, differ from our simulated results. Management
reviews the assumptions on an as-needed basis and at least annually through a thorough examination. Key changes are presented to the ALCO.

The table below summarizes the results of our IRR analysis in simulating the change in net interest income over a 12-month horizon as of the
indicated dates. The “ramped” scenario below presents the anticipated percentage change in net interest income when rates are increased or decreased in
a parallel manner evenly over the 12-month time horizon, and the “immediate” scenario assumes that the parallel rate shift occurs immediately.

Change in interest rates (ramped)  -400 bps  -300 bps  -200 bps  -100 bps  +100 bps  +200 bps  +300 bps  +400 bps
June 30, 2024   (20.04%)   (15.00%)   (9.98%)   (4.97%)   5.00%   10.02%   15.04%   20.02%
December 31, 2023   (16.22%)   (12.11%)   (8.06%)   (4.04%)   4.00%   8.02%   12.14%   16.11%
December 31, 2022   (6.87%)   (5.10%)   (3.33%)   (1.69%)   1.69%   3.28%   4.96%   6.61%

Change in interest rates (immediate)  -400 bps  -300 bps  -200 bps  -100 bps  +100 bps  +200 bps  +300 bps  +400 bps
June 30, 2024   (45.28%)   (33.72%)   (22.26%)   (11.09%)   11.09%   22.12%   33.18%   44.27%
December 31, 2023   (34.76%)   (25.74%)   (16.98%)   (8.41%)   8.34%   16.54%   24.88%   33.27%
December 31, 2022   (17.59%)   (13.42%)   (8.52%)   (3.92%)   3.76%   7.39%   11.10%   14.94%

The results show that we are asset-sensitive, further indicating that we can expect net interest income to increase as rates rise and to decrease as
rates decline. See “Risk Factors — Changes in interest rates may adversely affect our earnings and financial condition.” Interest rates do not normally
move all at once or evenly over time, but this analysis assists in our understanding of the potential direction and magnitude of net interest income
changes due to changing interest rates.

109

Table of Contents

The following table illustrates the results of our interest rate risk analysis in simulating the change in fair value of equity as of the indicated dates.